such claims, which shall be conclusive of a final settlement of all demands in behalf of the state, of said S. H. Donnel against the state.

Section 3. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved, April 13, 1861.

CHAPTER 265.

[Published April 22, 1861.]

AN ACT adopting, ratifying and confirming the settlement made by the Secretary of State on the part of the State, with Stephen D. Carpenter, made in May, A. D. 1860.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The settlement of James Ross and Settlement of account for state Stephen D. Carpenter, assignee of said James Ross, printing, conwith the state of Wisconsin, of the accounts, claims and demands of the said James Ross and his said assignee, arising from or connected with the contract for doing the public printing, made and entered into between the state of Wisconsin and James Ross of the city of Madison, in said state, on the thirtieth day of November, A. D. 1858, and the several agreements and stipulations in respect to such settlement, made by the secretary of state in the month of May, A. D. 1860, as the said agreements and stipulations appear upon the records and by the papers on file in the office of said secretary, and as set forth in the annual report of the secretary of state for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty, are hereby fully adopted, ratified and confirmed on behalf of the state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.
Approved April 15, 1861.

•